

Regular Town Council Meeting Minutes July 02, 2024 at 6:00 PM Ranchester Town Hall

Call to Order
Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call

PRESENT
Mayor Peter Clark
Council Member Jeffrey Barron
Council Member Randy Sundquist
Council Member Jessica Weaver
Council Member Tracey Deromedi

STAFF

Clerk-Treasurer Barbara Brackeen-Kepley Assistant Clerk Marlene Madden Engineer Will Newbold Marshal Spencer Kukuchka Parks & Rec Manager Bob Miller

GUEST See attached

Approval of Current Agenda

Amend the current agenda to include it in New Business as item 7. Fishing Derby
 Motion made by Council Member Barron to approve the agenda with the amendment,
 Seconded by Council Member Weaver.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes

2. Approval of Minutes from June 4, 2024

A motion was made by Council Member Sundquist to approve the June 4, 2024, minutes, and it was seconded by Council Member Deromedi.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

Public Comment/Guest Old Business



New Business

3. Appointment to Sheridan County Travel and Tourism Committee

Council Member Barron moved to appoint Chris Johnston to the Travel and Tourism Committee, which was seconded by Council Member Deromedi.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

4. Appointment to the Juvenile Justice Board

A motion was made by Council Member Barron to appoint Pam Kleir to the Juvenile Justice Board, seconded by Council Member Weaver.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

5. 24 Hour Catering Permits for July 4, 2024

Motion made by Council Member Weaver to approve 24 Hour Catering Permits for the Buckhorn and TR Brewing on July 4th, 2024, Seconded by Council Member Deromedi.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

6. Resolution 06-2024 WYDOT TAP Grant for TR Pathway Project

Council Member Weaver moved to approve Resolution 06-2024 WYDOT TAP Grant for the TR Pathway Project, Council Member Sundquist seconded.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

7. Fishing Derby August 3, 2024; \$350 education materials

Council Member Barron moved to approve \$350 of educational materials for the Fishing Derby held on August 3, 2024, at Rotary Pond, which Council Member Weaver seconded.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver. Council Member Deromedi

Mayors Report

The Chamber is hosting a Candidate Forum on July 30, 2024, at TRVCC @ 6 PM.



Report on Projects (Engineer - Will Newbold)

8. See attached.

Marshal's Report (Marshal - Spencer Kukuchka)

9. See attached.

Special Committee Reports

TRVJPB meeting will be held on July 18, 2024, at 4 PM.

TRV Fire District was awarded an MRG grant of \$750,000 for a new fire truck; radios and blankets for electric vehicles

Approval of Treasurer's Report (Treasurer - Barbara Brackeen-Kepley)

10. Approval of Treasurer's Report

The motion was made by Council Member Weaver to approve the Treasurer's Report and seconded by Council Member Sundquist.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

Approval of Bills & Payroll

11. Approval of Bills in the amount of \$131,711.37

Motion made by Council Member Barron to approve bills, he abstained from the approval of WWC Engineering. Seconded by Council Member Weaver to approve all bills.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

12. Approval of Payroll in the amount of \$20,144.96

Council Member Sundquist motioned to approve the payroll, and Council Member Deromedi seconded.

Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

Future Agenda

Adjournment 6:24 PM

Council Member Sundquist motioned to adjourn, seconded by Council Member Barron.



Voting Yea: Mayor Clark, Council Member Barron, Council Member Sundquist, Council Member Weaver, Council Member Deromedi

Council Members	
Jeffrey Barron	Tracey Deromedi
Jessica Weaver	Randy Sundquist
The meeting was then adjourned on carried.	n motion regularly made and seconded and
Peter Clark / Mayor	Barbara Brackeen-Kepley/Town Clerk